PRINTED: 08/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

MENT OF DEFICIENCIES LAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G191	B. WING			08	3/06/2019
			24	01 DOGWOOD DRIVE		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL					(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	1	W	111			
recordkeeping system health care, active to	em that documents the client's reatment, social information,		will assure the occupational thera correct the use of the pronoun "he remove another client's name on evaluation for client #5, The QIDF		st will " and s OT will	10/04/2019
Based on record rev failed to maintain a	view and interview, the facility recordkeeping system that					
Client #5's record winformation.	as not maintained with correct			DHSR - Mental H	ealth	
occupational therapy "her" within the eval	y OT assessment referenced uation. Additional review			AUG 2 2 2019		
disabilities professio incorrect information should not have bee PROTECTION OF C	nal (QIDP) confirmed the and another client's name in client #5's record.	W 12	25			
Therefore, the facility individual clients to e of the facility, and as including the right to to due process. This STANDARD is Based on record rev failed to ensure a clier regarding the use of	y must allow and encourage exercise their rights as clients citizens of the United States, file complaints, and the right not met as evidenced by: iew and interview, the facility ent (#1) was afforded dignity a towel placed in her	TUDE		will in-service all staff not to place a underneath client #1 while she is be supported in her wheelchair. The residence will purchase a lap bl for client #1's use when she is cold.	towel ing anket	10/04/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORYORLS CLIENT RECORDS CFR(s): 483.410(c) The facility must de recordkeeping syste health care, active t and protection of the sased on record refailed to maintain a accurately reflected finding is: Client #5's record w information. Review of client #5's occupational theraping "her" within the eval revealed another client within the eval rev	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOD HOUSE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORYORLSCIDENTIFYINGINFORMATION) CLIENT RECORDS CFR(s): 483.410(c)(1) The facility must develop and maintain a recordkeeping system that documents the client's health care, active treatment, social information, and protection of the client's rights. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to maintain a recordkeeping system that accurately reflected 1 of 4 audit clients (#5). The finding is: Client #5's record was not maintained with correct information. Review of client #5's record revealed his occupational therapy OT assessment referenced "her" within the evaluation. Additional review revealed another client's name. Interview on 8/6/19 with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) confirmed the incorrect information and another client's name should not have been in client #5's record. PROTECTION OF CLIENTS RIGHTS CFR(s): 483.420(a)(3) The facility must ensure the rights of all clients. Therefore, the facility must allow and encourage individual clients to exercise their rights as clients of the facility, and as citizens of the United States, including the right to file complaints, and the right to due process. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure a client (#1) was afforded dignity regarding the use of a towel placed in her	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOD HOUSE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORYORLSCIDENTIFYINGINFORMATION) CLIENT RECORDS CFR(s): 483.410(c)(1) The facility must develop and maintain a recordkeeping system that documents the client's health care, active treatment, social information, and protection of the client's rights. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to maintain a recordkeeping system that accurately reflected 1 of 4 audit clients (#5). The finding is: Client #5's record was not maintained with correct information. Review of client #5's record revealed his occupational therapy OT assessment referenced "her" within the evaluation. Additional review revealed another client's name. Interview on 8/6/19 with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) confirmed the incorrect information and another client's name should not have been in client #5's record. PROTECTION OF CLIENTS RIGHTS CFR(s): 483.420(a)(3) The facility must ensure the rights of all clients. Therefore, the facility must allow and encourage individual clients to exercise their rights as clients of the facility, and as citizens of the United States, including the right to file complaints, and the right to due process. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure a client (#1) was afforded dignity	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY ORLSCIDENTIFYINGINFORMATION) CLIENT RECORDS CFR(s): 483.410(c)(1) The facility must develop and maintain a recordkeeping system that documents the client's health care, active treatment, social information, and protection of the client's rights. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to maintain a recordkeeping system that accurately reflected 1 of 4 audit clients (#5). The finding is: Client #5's record was not maintained with correct information. Review of client #5's record revealed his occupational therapy OT assessment referenced "her" within the evaluation. Additional review revealed another client's name. Interview on 8/6/19 with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) confirmed the incorrect information and another client's name should not have been in client #5's record. PROTECTION OF CLIENTS RIGHTS CFR(s): 483.420(a)(3) The facility must ensure the rights of all clients. Therefore, the facility must allow and encourage individual clients to exercise their rights as clients of the facility, and as citizens of the United States, including the right to file complaints, and the right to due process. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure a client (#1) was afforded dignity regarding the use of a towel placed in her	A BUILDING 34G191 A BUILDING B WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 DOGWOOD DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28562 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORYORLSCIDENTIFYINGINFORMATION) CLIENT RECORDS CFR(s): 483.410(c)(1) The facility must develop and maintain a recordkeeping system that documents the client's health care, active treatment, social information, and protection of the client's rights. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to maintain a recordkeeping system that accurately reflected 1 of 4 audit clients (#5). The finding is: Client #5's record was not maintained with correct information. Review of client #5's record revealed his occupational therapy OT assessment referenced 'her' within the evaluation. Additional review revealed another client's name. Interview on 8/6/19 with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (GIDP) confirmed the incorrect information and another client's name should not have been in client #5's record. PROTECTION OF CLIENTS RIGHTS CFR(s): 483.420(a)(3) The facility must allow and encourage individual clients to exercise their rights as clients of the facility must allow and encourage individual clients to exercise their rights as clients of the facility, and as citizens of the United States, including the right to file complaints, and the right to due process. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure a client (#1) was afforded dignity regarding the use of a towel placed in her	A BUILDING 34G191 A BUILDING B WING TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 DOGWOOD DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28562 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY ORLSCIDENTIFYINGINFORMATION) CLIENT RECORDS CCF(R(s): 483.410(c)(1) The facility must develop and maintain a recordkeeping system that documents the client's health care, active treatment, social information, and protection of the client's rights. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to maintain a recordkeeping system that accurately reflected 1 of 4 audit clients (#5). The finding is: Client #5's record was not maintained with correct information. Review of client #5's record revealed his occupational therapy OT assessment referenced 'her' within the evaluation. Additional review revealed another client's name, should not have been in client #5's record. Interview on 8/6/19 with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) confirmed the incorrect information and another client's name should not have been in client #5's record. PORTECTION OF CLIENTS RIGHTS CFR(s): 483.420(a)(3) The facility must ensure the rights of all clients. Therefore, the facility must allow and encourage individual clients to exercise their rights as clients of the facility, and as citizens of the United States, including the fright to due process. The facility, and as citizens of the United States, including the right to due process. The reforence will purchase a lap blanket for client #1's use when she is cold.

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X7) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT			COMPLETED			
		34G191	B. WING			08	/06/2019
DOGWOOD HOUSE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (FACULARISM OF A PROPERTY OF DEFICIENCIES)				2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 DOGWOOD DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28562		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 125	wheelchair and clied guardianship appoint affected 2 of 4 audit 1. Client #1's dignit regarding the use of her as she sat in her buring morning obs 8/6/19 at 9:40am, a wheelchair while she on to the van. During an interview (HM) revealed the to in client #1's lap. Fur #1's guardian had resher lap. 2. Client #2 does not legal guardian. Review on 4/22/19 of there is no document Further review of clieplan (IPP) dated 12/guardian is his broth During an interview of did not realize guardian.	int (#2) with a need for legal inted by the court. This is tolients. The findings are: by was not considered if a towel placed underneath in wheelchair ervations on 8/6/19 at it is beerved staff placing a towel chair seat and transferring and to her wheelchair. ervations in the home on towel was visible in client #1's are sat and was being loaded on 8/6/19, the home manager owel should have been placed or their interview revealed client are equested a towel be placed in the thickness of client #2's record revealed attation of guardianship. In the thickness of the thickness of the state of th	W 1		No later than October 4, 2019, the Q or designee will make sure client #2's guardianship paperwork contains the seal. The QDIP shall ensure that guardian papers contain the State seal for all f admissions.	s State	10/04/2019
1							

A. BUILDING	
34G191 B. WING	08/06/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOGWOOD HOUSE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 2401 DOGWOOD DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28562	STATE, ZIP CODE
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECT TAG REGULATORY ORLSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCE	PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETION DATE
Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure 2 newly admitted clients (#2,#5) had a physical therapy (PT) assessment to evaluate their current needs. The findings are: Clients #2 and #5 do not have a current PT will secure a PT as and #5. Recommer completed assessment to incorporated into the The QDIP will ensure the properties of the properties	he plan as appropriate.

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES LAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		COMPLETED					
		34G191	B. WING _		08/	06/2019		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 DOGWOOD DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28562				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	As soon as the interformulated a client's each client must research client must research client must research client must research client program interventions and sand frequency to suppose objectives identified plan. This STANDARD is Based on observation reviews, the facility received a continuous consisting of needed identified in the indiction the areas of medical behavior managem clients (#4, #5). The suppose of the participate in medical and the participate in medical pour facility and the home on 8/6/19 all of client #4's pills poured her water. Staff A did not asked dispensing her pills buring an interview client #4 should have to dispense her pills. Review on 8/6/19 of living assessment (she needs either gets)	rdisciplinary team has individual program plan, ceive a continuous active consisting of needed ervices in sufficient number apport the achievement of the d in the individual program in the individual program on the individual program in the individual program in the individual program in the individual program in the individual program plan (IPP) in action administration and ent. This affected 2 of 4 audit	W 24	No later than October 4, 2019, the or designee will retrain staff on the encourage Client #4 and #5 to part in med administration. Staff will be retrained on providing gestures or physical prompts during med administration as outlined in Client Client #5's IDLA. These prompts shused throughout the med administration process, including pouring water are punching medication from the bubb	need to cipate partial #4 and rould be ation	10/04/2019		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		34G191	B. WING		08/06/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOGWOOD HOUSE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 DOGWOOD DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28562			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	administration. b. During morning rethe home on 8/6/19 all of client #5's pills poured his water. F Staff A did not asked dispensing his pills During an interview client #5 should have to dispense his pills Review on 8/6/19 or revealed he needs of physical prompts what administration. During an interview (HM) revealed client been given the opposite medication administration administration plan (B prescribed. During afternoon ob 8/5/19 at 3:45pm, cl coloring. While beir regarding her activities their arm. Staff were behavior. Morning observation 7:43am to 7:46am, strike a staff two times.	medication administration in at 7:29am, Staff A dispensed of from the bubble packs and urther observation revealed client #5 to participate in or pouring his water. on 8/6/19, Staff A revealed we been given the opportunity and pour his water. f client #4's IDLA dated 3/6/19 either gestures or partial then participating in medication on 8/6/19, the home manager ts #4 and #5 should have portunity to participate in tration. to assure client #4's behavior IP) was implemented as pservations in the home on itent #4 was sitting at the table ag prompted by staff by, client #4 struck staff on the observed to ignore the entire in the home on 8/6/19 from client #4 was observed to less on their arm within the erriod. Staff were observed to	W 24	No later than October 4, 2019, the Owill retrain staff on Client #4's behave plan. Training will include staff consiproviding verbal prompts and physic redirection when client #4 engages is aggressive behavior.	rior stently	10/04/2019

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		0	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G191	B. WING			08/06/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOGWOOD HOUSE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 2401 DOGWOOD DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28562	, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIA	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	During an interview client #4 has a beha #4's target behavior besides her when sinterview revealed swhen she hits at an Review of client #4' the client's aggress out at others that in scratching, biting, a Review of the BIP rengages in identifie verbal and physical During an interview intellectual disabiliti that the staff are to prompts and redired PROGRAM MONIT CFR(s): 483.440(f)(The individual progressional and rebut not limited to sit successfully completed in the individual progressional and recount results of the individual progressional and results of the individual progressiona	on 8/6/19, Staff A revealed avior plan. Staff A stated client is "hitting whoever is sitting the gets agitated." Further staff are to redirect client #4 byone. Is BIP dated 6/7/19 to address ive behavior which is striking cludes spitting, hitting, and using items to strike out. eveals that when client #4 dependent of the depen	W 2		ect that client jective and th	#4 ne	10/04/2019

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G191	B. WING			08/06/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOGWOOD HOUSE			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 401 DOGWOOD DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28562			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORYORLSCIDENTIFYINGINFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 255	Review on 8/6/19 or revealed a behavior will display one or le episodes for nine or by 07/31/2019. Review on 8/6/19 or behavior intervention with an objective state display no opposition calendar months by Interview with qualify professional (QIDP) IPP had not been rehad met her previous include the new behavior intervention with a not been rehad met her previous include the new behavior include the new behavior (SIC): 483.460(a) The facility must professional recommendations of each includes immunization recommendations of Advisory Committee or of the Committee Diseases of the American This STANDARD is	ge 6 f client #4's IPP dated 2/15/19 ral objective that indicates she ess oppositional behavior ut of twelve calendar months f client #4's record revealed a an program (BIP) dated 6/7/19 atement that indicates she will onal behaviors for twelve 7/31/20. fied intellectual disabilities on 8/6/19 revealed that the evised to reflect that client #4 us behavior objective and to navior objective. CES	W 2	2255		DIP #5's	
	failed to ensure all in 2 newly admitted cli are:	mmunizations were currentfor ents (#2, #5). The findings					
				1			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G191	B. WING		08/06/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOGWOOD HOUSE			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 DOGWOOD DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28562			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 324	Continued From pa	ge 7	W 3	324			
W 418	revealed he was act 12/3/18. Additional no immunization reduction or immunization reduction and interview intellectual disabilities (QIDP) confirmed clinis immunization reduction immunization reduction immunization reduction immunization reduction immunization record CLIENT BEDROOM CFR(s): 483.470(b) The facility must procomfortable mattress. This affect The finding is: Client #5 was in new During observations at 6:04am, client #5	on 8/6/19, the qualified es professional ient #2's record did not have cord. 9 of client #5's record mitted to the facility on review of his record revealed cord. on 8/6/19, the QIDP is record did not have his d. MS (4)(ii)	W 4		No later than August 20, 2019, the Cor designee will purchase a new mat for client #5.		08/20/2019

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G191	B. WING			08	/06/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOGWOOD HOUSE				2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4401 DOGWOOD DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28562		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 418	During an interview acknowledged the middle of it and had Interview on 8/6/19 disabilities profession manager (HM), HM mattress had a dip covers on the bed. covers back, QIDP		W	118	Page left intentionally blan	nK	